
Date of 
Death 

1951 
June 
July 
Aug. 
Sept. 
Oct 
Oct. 
Nov. 
Nov. 
Dec. 
Dec. 

22 
28 

7 
24 
11 
15 
3 

20 
13 
23 

1952 
Jan. 
Feb. 
March 
March 
March 
April 
April 
April 
May 
May 
July 
July 
July 
Aug. 
Aug. 
Aug. 
Aug. 
Sept. 
Nov. 
Nov. 

1 
19 

i 15 
i 22 
i 25 
25 
26 
30 

7 
10 
7 

11 
22 

8 
10 
27 
31 
23 
9 

24 

List of Deaths 
1951-1972 

Age 

Albert W. Hammond 71 
Mary E. Mitchell 87 
William F. Morang • 10 
Justin M. Ames 83 
Louie Gould Simmons 52 
Olive M. Grinnell 36 
Carleton T. Robbins 28 
William Elmer Cunningham 84 
Fred E. Pease 88 
Everett Overlock 66 

Nettie J. Philbrook 83 
Charles Esancy 75 
Hayden Zenas Fuller 55 
William George Wood 84 
Charles Frederick Baird 93 
Frank B. Thorndike 69 
Cora A. Maddock 78 
Elvina E. Cunningham 93 
Lucy Munroe Skinner 95 
George E. Brock 72 
Damon Stanley Hall 61 
Margaret Ruth Miller 63 
Charles H. Thurston 74 
Annie R. Heald 67 
Freeman E. Carleton 81 
Joseph Asbury Pitman 85 
Joseph M. Caudell 81 
Merton Eugene Grant 74 
Russell E. Esancy 5 
Walter L. Sykes 80 

61 



a true partnership 

A means more 

ffi with a 
** good return 

on your investment 

paying returns since 1666 

34 School Street, Rockland, 596-6641 
11 Elm Street, Camden, 236-8811 
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Dec. William Phillip Goldschmidt 58 

1953 
Jan. 
Feb. 
Feb. 

24 
5 

28 
March 16 
March 
April 
July 
July 
July 
Oct. 
Nov. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 

i 31 
23 
12 
16 
30 
7 
6 
6 

10 
25 

1954 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Feb. 
March 
March 

2 
15 
22 

i 2 
t 8 

March 16 
March 18 
March 22 
March 24 

April 
May 
May 
June 
June 
June 
July 
Aug. 
Sept. 
Sept. 

i t . 

27 
23 
30 
3 
6 

10 
25 
10 
10 
13 

Albert R. Noyes 
Lenora Barlow 
Willie O. Simmons 
Roscoe L. Newbert 
Edgar M. Ripley 
Carlos A. Briggs 
Fred E. Lamont 
Eldora Harriman 
Lula M. Lovejoy 

'Ida Margaret Harriman 
Gertrude T. Brown 
Arthur Percival Robinson 
Cassie A. Paul 
Herbert Edgecomb 

Austin Alden Towle 
William H. Skinner 
George W. McLain 
Zerah L. Robbins 
Everett M. Ripley 
Roxanna Millay 
John W. Russell 
Edith Lovett 
Nina L. Ripley 
William H MilW—— — 

" " — T V l l l l d l l l r r - ITl l IJCJr 

Julia A. Currier 
Daniel True McCurdy 
Otis D. Jones 
Edward Millay 
Archibald Logan 
William Cobb Perry 
Beulah Blanche Leadbetter 
Ariel Linscott 
Emma Grace Clark 
Zuinglius Collins Gumey 

78 
70 
70 
90 
89 
45 
77 
93 
64 
76 
77 
75 
83 
70 

55 
87 
79 
76 
85 
80 
75 
82 
59 

^80 
80 
79 
74 
81 
75 
80 
69 
82 
76 
83 
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Telephone 596-6443 

The Red Jacket 
Restaurant & Lounge 

303 Main Street 
Rockland, Maine 04841 

FRANK H. MAHER 

Mclutni.dtc, — Since 1890 

Ladies' - Children's - Infants' 
Wearing Apparel 
Fashion Fabrics 

House Furnishings 
Camden 236-3510 — Belfast 338-1370 

Cutting-Allen, Inc 

NORTHLAND 
CHRISTMAS TREES 

AREA CODE (207) 785-3122 

POST OFFICE BOX 107 
UNION, MAINE 04862 
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Oct. 
Nov. 
Nov. 
Nov. 

Dec. 
Dec. 

21 
13 
16 

29 
2 

10 

1955 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan 
Feb. 
Feb. 

2 
8 

19 
20 
28 

March 26 
April 
April 
May 
June 
June 
July 
July 
Sept. 
Oct. 
Nov. 
Nov. 
Dec. 

24 
26 
28 

3 
26 

4 
27 
18 
11 
5 

16 
8 

1956 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Feb. 
Feb. 
May 
May 
May 
June 
June 

2 
5 

17 
1 

23 
7 

12 
25 

4 
15 

Georgena Atherton 
Mander F. Pease 
Adelbert Edgecomb 
Abbie M. Richardson 
Lora S. Newbert 
Effie E. Gray 

Bertha Ames Bryant 
Charles H. Burgess 
Olive Aibertina Emery 
Viram Keith Cummings 
Ella Linscott 
Melinda Cunningham 
Grace Belle Brown 
Ernest G. Pitcher 
Carolyn Gushee Page 
Chester W. Hannan 
Arthur Kimball Walker 
Elmer A. Davis 
Ada Conant Rolfe 
Clara V. Bryant 
I. Erwin Miller 
Susie M. Esancy 
Fred Boynton 
Roy V. Simpson 

William Hill 
John Frank Cullinan 
Herbert S. Campbell 
Percy Ella Black 
Lettie A. Bagley 
Edwin R. Keene 
John Thelbcrt Fish 
Alfred P. Shepard 
Freeman G. Wosler 
Harry F. Counce 

87 
79 
75 
93 
80 
66 

90 
90 
64 
88 
79 
77 
77 
36 
73 
71 
83 
59 
80 
59 
73 
80 
63 
57 

63 
44 
31 
84 
75 
86 
72 
75 
78 
69 

65 



Compliments of 

ROSE 
ELECTRIC 
SERVICE 

RESIDENTIAL 
COMMERCIAL 
INDUSTRIAL 

MAINTENANCE 

RFD ROUTE NO. 1 
BOX 96 

UNION, MAINE 04862 

TELEPHONE 785-3011 
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July 17 
July 19 
July 23 
July 28 
Aug. 6 
Sept. 1 
Sept. 1 
Sept. 23 
Oct. 1 
Nov. 20 
Dec. 25 

1957 
Feb. 10 
Feb. 16 
Feb. 17 
March 17 
March 24 
May 16 
June 14 
June 21 
July 28 
Sept. 15 
Sept. 23 

1958 
Feb. 4 
Feb. 9 
Feb. 9 
Feb. 25 
March 1 
March 24 
April 9 
April 22 
April 24 
May 4 
May 13 
May 26 
June 1 

Charles Burton Thompson 
Emma Louise Jones 
Charles O. Collins 
Elizabeth Crockett 
Marcellus Martz 
William C. Darroch 
Allen E. Ripley 
Barzell Frank Harriman 
Cora M. Richards 
Charles Levi Graham 
Lula Mae Smith 

Mabel Gushee Keene 
Angie Ellen Heal 
Eugene Warren ^ A 
Stanley ..Warren J ? w * ^ 
Rose Watson 
Annie Boynton 
Lena Hall 
Elwood Hart 
Fred A. Sleeper 
Charles Plummer 
Annie Fish 

Wilmouth Moreau 
Elnora Starks 
Urban A. Trask 
Kenneth Fuller 
Mary W. Gushee 
Frank J. Esancy 
Hattie L. Perry 
Wealthy A. Richards 
Ida E. Pease 
Cora A. Sherman 
Harold D. Keene 
Wilbur W. Wentworth 
Rose Jenkins 

80 
87 
39 
74 
58 
51 
76 
83 
65 
57 
83 

68 
75 
81 
84 
70 
91 
85 
61 
70 
86 
74 

35 
90 
78 
19 
88 
99 
84 
71 
82 
94 
64 
78 
68 

67 



NORMAN 
K. 

CLARK 

Plumbing and Heating 
Main Gas Service 
and Appliances 

UNION, MAINE 

TELEPHONE 785-3571 



June 9 
June 15 
June 15 
July 11 

Aug. 9 
Oct. 13 
Nov. 7 
Dec. 13 
Dec. 13 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 19 

1959 
Jan. 1 
Jan. 4 
Feb. 14 
Feb. 20 
March 1 
March 3 
March 24 
March 17 
March 31 
April 22 
June 22 
Jury 2 
July 16 
July 19 
July 22 
Sept. 4 
Sept. 7 . 
Sept. 18 
Oct. 22 
Oct. 22 
Oct. 24 
Oct. 28 

1960 
Feb. 2 

Georgianna Richards 
Benjamin L. Cunningham 

Ji*mj I1. Uuunce 
Catherine G. Payson 
Frank Mitchell 
Elden B. Maddocks 
Bernice Light 
Harriet Wellman 
Prentiss Luce 
Leander Pease 
Charles S. Grinnell 

Kathryne M. Crowell 
Carrie L. Cummings 
Clarence E. Thorndike 
Annie S. Ripley 
Herbert M. Mitchell 
Cheney W. Kimmens 
Lona M. Hall 
Benjamin Cullinan 
Arthur Leigher 
Clarence S. Ripley 
Marcus R. Mitchell 
Nancy A. Pease 
Raymond C. Alley 
John £. Robinson 
Willard E. Hall 
Ralph E. Harmon 
Josie E. Sukeforth 
Willard R. Wellman 
Ada R. Day 
Nelson E. Calderwood 
William H. CoUamore 
James N. Emery 

Wayne W. Libby 

69 

70 
64 
69 
66 
45 
71 
50 
73 
82 
77 
74 

85 
81 
74 
83 
72 
83 
90 
74 
71 

- ^ 9 3 
97 
23 
70 
84 
91 
66 
67 
79 
51 
60 
83 
75 

19 



ROCKLAND PLAZA 
ROCKLAND — MAINE 

McDonald's 
u Lie. j " } You deserve a break today... 

J>so get up and get away I 

A. L STEWART & SONS 
CANNED GOODS 

UNION, MAINE 04862 

Telephone 
(207) 785-2282 

Main Office 
Cherryfield 

70 



Feb. 6 
March 1 
May 10 
May 16 
May 24 
May 27 
May 31 
June 1 
June 3 
July 13 
Aug. 24 
Aug. 30 
Sept. 18 
Oct. 3 
Nov. 16 
Dec. 10 

1961 
Jan. 18 
Jan. 24 
March 1 
March 3 
March 15 
March 16 
March 29 
May 8 
June 4 
July 7 
Aug. 18 
Aug. 24 
Aug. 29 
Sept. 14 
Sept. 29 
Sept. 30 
Nov. 7 

1962 
Jan. 6 

George E. Hart 
Helen S. Simpson 
Frank S. Meservey 
Jennie W. Conant 
Herbert Esancy 
Ederick D. Edgecomb Jr 
Ava K. Simmons 
Raymond O. Keating 
Ormbnd T. Keene , 
Nettie Conant Smith ^ 

d*^*L-̂  
V f " 

Merrill Esancy^- \ ^ V « - * 1 * * ' 
Ralph P. Hammond 
Catherine E. McKinney 
LeRoy N. Moody 
George A. Belcher 
Pamela J. Aldus 

Edgar W. Pierce 
Ellis F. Simpson 
Albert W. Sherman 
Burton L. Whitney 
Ivan A. Mink 
Etta M. Robinson 
Amy R. Esancy 
Hattie B. Cunningham 
Hettie F. Waterman 
Maynard M. Brown 
Edward C. Payson 
Katherine D. Thurston 
George H. Fowles 
Chauncey M. Keene 
Harry A. Fogg 
Iva M. Trask 
Loring G. Athearn 

Frances M. Gushee 

71 

- 7 4 ^ 
49 
93 
68 
85 
66 
77 
80 
76 
26 

~51 
71 
80 
82 
20 

5 

76 
70 
83 
91 
62 
56 
80 
85 
75 
70 
79 
90 
82 
66 
75 
76 
79 

91 



Compliments 

of 

Irene Gushee Moran 
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Jan. 12 
Jan. 25 
Feb. 5 
Feb. 17 

Feb. 20 
Feb. 27 
March 12 
March 16 
June 6 
June 8 
July 25 
Aug. 15 
Sept. 16 
Oct. 11 
Oct. 30 
Nov. 23 
Nov. 24 
Dec. 23 

1963 

March 1 
March 6 
March 26 
March 27 
March 29 
April 10 
June 22 
June 25 
July 2 
July 12 
Sept. 25 
Sept. 28 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 27 
Dec. 1 
Dec. 12 

Evelyn June Pease 
Carrie S. Zachowski 
Herbert B. Miller 
Delma H. Brown 

Walter C. Powers 
Clara M. Pierce ' 
Bert F. Robbins 
Daniel A. Gushee 
Edward Light 
Delmore Cummings 
Ethel L. Butler 
Effie M. Rowell 
George H. Fish 
Harriett E. Woster 
Ernest Merrifield 
Susy S. Wellman 
Carl T. Blake 
Marguerite G. Ladd 

Mattie P. Belcher 
Andrew J. Clark 
Chloe A. Mills 
Grace M. Marsh 
Lillian G. Reed 
Lorena P. Hopkins 
Lloyd P. Martin 
Emma A. McCorrison 
Llewellyn L. Pease 
Cora E. Hall 
Nellie J. Mitchell 
Margaret B. Pease 
Linnibel G. Sprowl 
Nettie G. Linscott 
Albert G. Pitman 
Laura E. Wellman 

35 
71 
87 
65 

75 
80 
73 
66 
69 
95 
75 
89 
84 
80 
70 
83 
69 
45 

74 
18 
91 
89 
64 
94 
48 
83 
83 
88 
83 
58 
48 
88 
81 
83 

73 



Sprowl & Lash, Inc. 

•aw K* PAWS DUTCH BOY PAINTS 
LUMBER — BUILDERS SUPPLIES 

MILLWORK — WINDOWS 

5 PAYNE AVENUE ROCKLAND, AAAINE 

— 594-5452 — 

SPROWL BROS., INC. 

Lumber and Building 
Materials 

Searsmont, Maine 04973 

(207) 342-5211 



1964 
Jan. 18 
Jan. 24 
March 13 
April 11 
April 25 
May 7 
June 15 
June 15 
July 20 
July. 21 
July 25 
Sept. 6 
Sept. 7 
Sept. 15 
Sept. 16 
Oct. 26 
Nov. 23 

1965 
Feb 13 
April 15 
April 19 
June 6 
June 11 
July 5 
Aug. 29 
Sept. 6 
Sept. 13 
Sept. 22 
Dec. 2 

1966 
Jan. 23 
Feb. 1 
April 10 
April 16 
April 22 
April 29 

Everett E. Fish 
Edna M. Kearly 
Fred B. Thorndike 
Frank E. Ripley 
Alice H. Robbins 
Faustina B. Coggan 
Louena B. Thompson 
Claribel Fuller 
Inez R. Creighton 
Ora M. Ripley 
Fred Hustus 
Almon T. Stevens 
Leona C. Smith 
Harrison A. Smith 
Gertrude E. Mitchell 
Charles L. Chase 
Olive T. Hannan 

Jwlarv R Millec^ , -
Jasper Stevens 
James C. Aldus 
Ida M. Bradstreet 
Agnes M. Robbins 
Eva A. Ripley 
Clara Overlock 
Carrie Brann 
Nettie Dornan 
E(bridge N. Davis 
Florence E. Powell 

Willard G. Hammond 
Bessie W. Luce 
Arthur L. Fish 
Marie Laura Briggs 
Dena M. Leigher 
Angie Fish 

87 
90 
88 
68 
87 
76 
62 
66 
82 
75 
93 
21 
74 
69 
79 
86 
78 

- — 8 4 - — 
58 
68 
82 
87 
79 
92 
92 
95 
89 
87 

83 
92 
58 
83 

1 
84 

75 



HoJwldC 

Harold C. Ralph Mobile Homes 
NEW AND USED MOBILE HOMES 

Detrotter o Liberty o Burlington o Moduline 
Starcraft Tent and Travel Trailers 

Revella Truck Campers and Trailers 
And Other Nationally Advertised Brands 

Route 1, Atlantic Highway 
Call 832-5814 

Waldoboro 

JJS^ 
EN 
OENCY 

338 MAIN STREET, ROCKLAND, MAINE 
207-596-6468 

11 AAAIN STREET, CAMDEN, MAINE 
207-236-4311 

INSURANCE REAL ESTATE 

76 



May 2 
May 21 
July 16 

July 20 
Aug. 12 
Sept. 22 
Oct. 19 
Oct. 25 
Oct. 30 
Nov. 6 
Dec. 4 
Dec. 30 

Hazel B. Perry 
Robert L. Esancy 
Harry R. Mitchell 
Ruth Cochran 
Martha E. Campbell 
Lehr C. Sherman 
Nellie E. Pease 
Arthur C. Pease 
Albra Pierce 
Norman E. Fuller 
Harold Towers 
Daniel Macintosh 

75 
66 
79 
49 
82 
62 
63 
54 
55 
69 
17 
75 

1967 
Jan. 6 
Jan. 7 
Feb. 6 
March 14 
April 18 
July 9 
Aug. 27 
Sept 21 
Sept. 25 
Nov. 12 
Dec. 18 
Dec. 23 

1968 
Feb. 12 
March 8 
March 11 
April 8 
April 28 
May 27 
June 21 
Aug. 24 
Sept. 9 
Sept. 10 
Oct. 11 

Myrtle Cunningham 
Roland M. Edgecomb 
Harrison L. Burke 
Irwin Briggs 
Annie M. Plummer 
Clyde Simmons 
John £. Chaples 
Leslie J. Hall 
Ernest A. Maddocks 
Jeddie Merrifield 
Mabelle D. Meservey 
Clarence Ames 

Arthur L. Philbrook 
Blanche M. Brown 
Nina Macintosh Ji*-i^ 
Edith W. Gumey 
Lillian G. Pease ' 
Maynard Pease 
Frances H. Peabody 
Bryan Clark 

Ada H. Proctor 
Edmond Stacy 
Linwood A. Mitchell 

86 
65 
56 
89 
96 
67 
93 
83 
71 
77 
55 
81 

70 
75 
70 
83 
96 
75 
88 
68 
91 
55 
77 

77 



Grant's Dairy, Inc. 
We Are One of Maine's Oldest Mi lkmen 

" W e Appreciate Your Patronage" 

Pleasant Street Rockland 

Telephone 596-6487 

Thurston Bros 

Casket Mfg. 

of Union 

Telephone 785-2341 
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Nov. 
Dec. 
Dec. 

30 
2 

24 
1969 

Jan. 
Jan. 
April 
April 
June 
June 
June 
July 
July 
July 
Aug. 
Aug. 
Aug. 
Sept. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Nov. 
Dec. 

1 
19 

1 
12 
1 
8 

16 
3 
5 
7 
3 

21 
26 
29 

8 
27 
29 
26 
31 

1970 
Feb. 
Feb. 
Feb. 

7 
15 
24 

March 6 
March 22 
March 23 
March 24 
April 
April 
May 
May 
May 
July 
Sept. 

10 
13 
1 

19 
29 
15 
11 

Thomas Williams 
Winnifred B. Proctor 
Lizzie Edgecomb 

Arlene Choate 
Ella McLain 
Ella R. Ely 
Helen M. Johnson 
Jennie C. McCorrison 
Alice E. Hall 
Rosa C. Gushee 
Millard Herrick 
Mamie A. Rand^f 
Ivan Sherman 
Ruby M. Hannon ''V'-* 
Aubrey L. Fuller-1. : 

Gardner J. Brown 
Louis A. Turner 
Leslie D. Butler 
Aubert C. Leigher 
Dennis L. Gould 
Harlan R. Simmons { 

Ruth E. Worthington 

r « .*' 

• ^ 

Frederick Blenis 
Leroy A. Turner 
Laura B. Whittier .. j 
Sylvia P. Gushee "f^^ <X::*-: 

Bernice E. Philbrook 
Arthur Bowman 
Angus K. Haskell 
Fred F. Dearborn 
Maud E, Whitney . j pt»&j 
Gladys M. Bean <r '; 
Charles F. Demuth 
Ruth T. Martin 
Fred Pease .-•..;• -j ^ a u j 
Earl Rodney Norwood Sr. 

75 
73 
77 

2l/z 
80 
86 
63 
84 
83 
71 
63 
86 
'56 
79 
83 
19 
32 
79 
61 
19. 
71 
57 

74 
70 
84 
64 
74 
21 
66 
70 
92 
61 
58 
73* 
76 
72 

79 



F. W. GORDEN & SON 
GENERAL STORE 

Builders' Hardware - Power Tools - Electric 
and Plumbing Needs - Groceries 

Telephone 785-2611 Union, Maine 

Compliments of 

Esther A. Keating 

Earle D. Paxman 

General Contracting 
Builder 

Telephone Union 785-??44 

Appleton, Maine 
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Sept. 21 
Dec. 14 

Dec. 25 

1971 
Jan. 2 
Jan. 3 
Jan. 6 
Feb. 2 
Feb. 17 
Feb. 28 
March 27 
April 2 
April 6 
May 29 
May 29 
July 17 
Aug. 7 
Sept. 5 
Oct. 12 
Oct. 15 
Oct. 24 
Dec. 8 

1972 
March 12 
April 1 
April 5 
May 25 
June 2 
June 5 
June 12 
June 19 
Aug. 7 
Oct. 10 

Alonzo Meservey 
Linna G, Simmons 
Aubrey H. Snow 

1971 
Clarence Lee Ludwick 
Mary A. Demuth 
Laura M. Grant 
Dennis Lavway ' 
Charles B. Miller 
Ruby L. Athearn 
Judah Wadsworth 
Dorothy M. Davis"* ' ^ ' ? ; * 
Vernon T. Martz 
Thomas M. Williams JA* K*-< 
Cal A. Pease 
Stephen F. Griffin 
George M. Pease 
Etta M. Hatch 
Arthur J. Hatch 
Lloyd T. Bean 
Arlene Esancy 
Carrie E. Bryant 

Eva B. Briggs 
Harold E. Clark 
Charles E. Griffin 
George B. Richards 
Frederick A. Ripley 
Richard D. Brown 
Stanley Martin 
Roger W. Fish 
Walter F. Berry 
Alton O. Pease 

63 
89 
66 

69 
96 
91 

$Vi weeks 
71 
81 

62 
. . / . "A 52 

16 
72 
85 
93 
69 
67 
67 
73 

81 
70 
83 
74 
54 
46 
75 
65 
49 
70 

f;'y '-
Zti 



Memorials 

In Memory of 
Mildred Wentworth Tingley 

1891- 1926 

In Memory of 
Albert G. Pitman 

1882-1963 

In Memory of 
Vendellyn and Martha Keller 
1854-1916 1854-1921 

In Memory of 
Willard and Alice Sherman 

and 
Clarence Ames 

In Memory of 
Benjamin H. Keller M. D, 

1880-1945 

In Memory of 
Charles and Lucy Towle 

In Memory of 
Lincoln and Johnson Family 

In Memory of 
Leslie and Alice Hall 
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In Memory of 
William and Inez Arrington 
1872-1950 1882-1943 

by their children 
Ruth, Martha, Cecil, Jesse 

In Memory of 
William and Ada Proctor 

1868-1933 1877-1968 
and 

Winnifred Johnson Proctor 
1895-1968 

In Memory of 
Charles E. Griffin 

1888-1972 

In Memory of 
Raymond O, Keating 

1880-1960 

In Memory of 
Grace McCorrison Marsh 

1873-1963 

83 
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